

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 116

Friday 28th August, 2015

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[232]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of:

THE PRIME MINISTER

the responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and the Ministry of Forestry and Research, and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as set out in the Schedule hereto in place of the previous Schedule*–

Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet	Statutory Authority
Coordination of Ministers	Leadership code Commission
Constitutional Offices and Affairs	Solomon Islands Broadcasting
	Corporation
Government Communication and	
Information Services	Prerogative of Mercy Commitee
	Intelligence and National Security Council
Parliamentary Services	Judicial and Legal Service Commission
Cabinet Services	Police and Correctional Service
	Commission
Coordination and Monitoring of Government	
Policies, Programs and Projects	Public Service Commission
	Teaching Service Commission
Policy Formulation, Translation and	
Evaluation	Members of Parliament (Entitlement)
	Commission
Honours and Awards	Anti-corruption Commission
Customary Land Recording	
Government Caucus and Political Office of	
the Prime Minister	
Policy Evaluation Unit	

Ministry of Forestry and Research	Statutory Authority
Forestry Management and Development	North New South Georgia Timber Corporation
Smallholder Reforestation Development	
Forestry Research and Extension Services	
Logging and Milling Licensing	
Sustainable Forestry Resources Utilisation	

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eight day of August, 2015.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

*GN. 136/2014, p. 430.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.